



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY

ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

**INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 13199 OF 2025
IN
COMMERCIAL EXECUTION APPLICATION NO. 17 OF 2022**

JANARDHAN HANUMANTH BHALEKAR APPLICANT

IN THE MATTER BETWEEN

**JITENDRA RAMPARIYA ORIGINAL
PLAINTIFF**

VERSUS

**JANARDAN HANUMANT BHALEKAR ORIGINAL
DEFENDANT**

Adv. Atul Redkar for the Applicant/Decree holder.

Adv. Hamid Ansari a/w. Adv. Shrunkhal Pashte i/b. Adv. Prashant Jadhav for the Defendant.

CORAM : RAJESH S. PATIL, J.

DATE : 11 DECEMBER, 2025

P.C. :-

- 1) Not on board. Taken on board.
- 2) Mr.Ansari i/b. Advocate Mr.Jadhav on behalf of his client submits that he is appearing for the original defendant – judgment debtor. He submits that by the present interim application, the applicant – judgment debtor is seeking permission to voluntarily



remove all the household articles mentioned in the inventory of the Bailiff Report dated 7 February, 2025 within a period of nine days from today. He submits that his client will file an undertaking to that effect by tomorrow in the Registry by 5:00 p.m. and a copy of the same would be given to the advocate appearing for the original plaintiff – decree holder. The statement made by Mr.Ansari is accepted.

3) In view of the same, the **interim application stands allowed in terms of prayer clause (b)** with a condition that time till 20 December, 2025 is granted to the applicant to remove all the articles and undertaking to that effect be filed by tomorrow by 5:00 p.m.

4) Stand over to **22 December, 2025**. Matter to come up under the caption 'For Directions'.

[RAJESH S. PATIL, J.]